Limited (“Ranbaxy”) with the Company, the erstwhile Ranbaxy 
locations being added, the scope of Cost Audit has increased and 
therefore on recommendation by the Audit Committee, the Board 
has increased the remuneration to be paid to Cost Auditors for the 
financial year ended 31st March, 2015 to ` 1,070,000/- (Rupees Ten 
Lakh Seventy Thousand Only) excluding reimbursement of out of 
pocket expenses and applicable service tax. 

In terms of provisions of Section 148 (3) of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, members 
ratification is required for remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor.

[...]

of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh vide its order dated 9th 
March, 2015 erstwhile Ranbaxy merged into the Company 
effective from 24th March, 2015. The appointed date for the 
merger was 1st April, 2014. 

� Pursuant to the merger of erstwhile Ranbaxy into the 
Company, 334,956,764 (Thirty Three Crore Forty Nine Lakh 
Fifty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Four) equity 
shares of the Company, were allotted on 10th April, 2015 
to the shareholders of erstwhile Ranbaxy in the ratio of 8 
(eight) equity shares of ` 1 each of the Company for every 10 
(ten) equity shares of ` 5 each of erstwhile Ranbaxy held by